

No. 17-6238

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR.,

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

JOHN SCHROER,  
in his official capacity as Commissioner, Tennessee  
Department of Transportation,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Tennessee  
No. 2:13-cv-02987

---

**Appellee's Brief**

---

Allen Dickerson  
Owen Yeates  
Tyler Martinez  
Zac Morgan  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Telephone: 703-894-6800  
adickerson@ifs.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee*

April 4, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement in Support of Oral Argument .....	xi
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Standard of Review .....	4
Argument.....	5
A. The Act Imposes Content-Based Requirements Subject to Strict Scrutiny. ....	6
1. The Act is content-based because its applicability depends on a sign’s content.....	6
a. <i>Reed</i> teaches that a law is content-based if its application depends on a message’s content. ....	6
b. The Act is content-based because its application depends on content. ....	8
2. Location requirements do not change the Act’s dependence on content- based requirements. ....	13
a. The Act depends on content, not just location.....	14
b. The State mistakenly argues that a law is not content-based as long as it depends, even slightly, on some other factor.....	16
c. The Act’s “location” requirements are a thin disguise for unconstitutional speaker-based restrictions. ....	21
3. Justice Alito’s <i>Reed</i> concurrence does not support the conclusion that the Act’s on-premise/off-premise distinction is content-neutral.....	23

4. The State attempts to use inapposite cases to reopen the pre- <i>Reed</i> circuit split.....	27
B. The Billboard Act Cannot Meet Strict Scrutiny. ....	33
1. The Supreme Court has never held that the State’s asserted interests are compelling. ....	34
2. The Act fails the narrow tailoring requirement. ....	38
a. Privileging commercial speech does not further the State’s asserted interests. ....	39
b. Privileging on-premise noncommercial speech over other ideological speech does not advance the State’s asserted interests.....	40
c. The Act is underinclusive. ....	42
d. The Act is overinclusive. ....	43
e. The State’s responses are unavailing. ....	43
f. The Act fails least restrictive means analysis. ....	46
3. If intermediate scrutiny applies, the Court ought to reconsider <i>Wheeler</i> ...50	
Conclusion .....	52
Certificate of Compliance .....	54
Certificate of Service .....	55
Addendum.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ackerley Commc’ns v. City of Cambridge*, 88 F.3d 33  
 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 5, 25, 28, 38

*Ackerley Commc’ns v. City of Somerville*, 878 F.2d 513  
 (1st Cir. 1989).....25

*Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal. v. D.C.*, 846 F.3d 391  
 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 31, 32

*Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie*, 456 F.3d 793  
 (8th Cir. 2006) .....29

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....30

*Airport Impact Relief, Inc. v. Wykle*, 192 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1999).....36

*ArchitectureArt, LLC v. City of San Diego*, 231 F. Supp. 3d 828  
 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....30

*Ark. Writers’ Proj. v. Ragland*, 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....30

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....50

*Associated Gen. Contractors v. Drabik*, 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000).....4

*Auspro Enters., LP v. Tex. DOT*, 506 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. App. 2016) ..... 6, 7, 8, 33

*Bing v. Roadway Express, Inc.*, 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1973) .....36

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....30

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....20

*Burkhart Advert., Inc. v. Auburn*, 786 F. Supp. 721 (N.D. Ind. 1991).....28

*Cahaly v. Larosa*, 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....43

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm’n*, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....48

*Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk*, 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....8, 35

*Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay*, 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....11

*Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cty. of Alameda*, 114 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....31

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 21, 23

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*, 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....53

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....51

*Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of St. Paul*, No. 02-1060 (DWF/AJB), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13751 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2003).....28

*Cole v. City of Memphis*, 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016) .....35

*Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of S.F.*, 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 29, 30, 32

*Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of S.F.*, Civ. No. 15-93, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98520 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2015) .....30

*Coral Springs St. Sys. v. City of Sunrise*, 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) .....28

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....18

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*, 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....5

*Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. League of Women Voters*, 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....30

*First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 21, 23, 41

*Galinis v. Cty. of Branch*, 660 F. App’x 350 (6th Cir. 2016) .....36

*GEFT Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis and Cnty. of Marion, Ind.*, 187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016) ..... 29, 30, 33

*Grain v. Trinity Health*, 551 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2008) .....36

*Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness*, 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....52

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....18

*Howe v. City of Akron*, 801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015).....5

*Infinity Outdoor Inc. v. City of N.Y.*, 165 F. Supp. 2d 403  
(E.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 28, 29

*John Donnelly & Sons v. Campbell*, 639 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1980) ..... passim

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....44

*King v. Zamiara*, 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015).....5

*Lamar Central Outdoor, LLC v. City of Los Angeles*,  
199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 620 (Ct. App. 2016) .....31

*Lansing Dairy v. Espy*, 39 F.3d 1339 (6th Cir. 1994) .....38

*Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of L.A.*, 827 F.3d 1192  
(9th Cir. 2016) .....31

*Lucero v. Early*, 873 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2017) .....31

*Mackey v. Montrym*, 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....35

*Major Media of Se., Inc. v. Raleigh*, 792 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1986).....29

*March v. Mills*, 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 32, 33

*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....23

*Mass. Ass’n of Private Career Sch. v. Healey*, 159 F. Supp. 3d 173  
(D. Mass. 2016) .....31

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) ..... 8, 15, 46, 50

*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....29

*McDonnell v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....17

*Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent*, 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....52

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*, 453 U.S. 490 (1981)..... passim

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....38

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....19

*Nat’l Advert. Co. v. Denver*, 912 F.2d 405 (10th Cir. 1990).....29

*Nat’l Advert. Co. v. Orange*, 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988).....26

*Nat’l Treas. Emps. Union v. Von Rabb*, 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....35

*Neighborhood Enters. v. City of St. Louis*, 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011).....35

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....50

*Norton v. City of Springfield*, 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....9

*Outdoor Sys. v. City of Merriam*, 67 F. Supp. 2d 1258  
(D. Kan. 1999) .....26

*Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 5, 19, 30

*Pres. Coal., Inc. v. Pierce*, 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982).....36

*Rappa v. New Castle Cty.*, 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....27

*Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland*, 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017) .....32

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... passim

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009).....7

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013).....7

*Republican Party v. White*, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....43



*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....50

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....38

*Solantic, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. City of Neptune Beach*, 410 F.3d 1250  
(11th Cir. 2005) ..... passim

*Southlake Prop. Assocs. v. City of Morrow*, 112 F.3d 1114  
(11th Cir. 1997) ..... 28, 41

*Tanks v. Greater Cleveland Reg’l Transit. Auth.*, 930 F.2d 475  
(6th Cir. 1991) .....35

*United States v. Alvarez*, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) ..... 34, 47, 50

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....46

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....17

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....48

*Vono v. Lewis*, 594 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.R.I. 2009).....28

*Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights*, 675 F. App’x 599  
(6th Cir. 2017) ..... 8, 27, 29, 42

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....51

*Wheeler v. Comm’r of Highways*, 822 F.2d 586 (1987)..... 7, 27, 52

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....37

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... 25, 34

**Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-103 .....1, 9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-104 .....9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-107 .....9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-113 .....17

Tex. S.B. 2006, 85th Leg., ch. 964, §§ 6, 7, 33(3) .....30

Tex. Transp. Code § 391.031 .....30

**Other Authorities**

Charles R. Taylor et al., *Business Perceptions of the Role of Billboards in the U.S. Economy*, 43 J. Advertising Research 150 (June 2003) .....22

Clinton Rossiter, *Seedtime of the Republic* (1953) .....18

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies* (3rd ed. 2006).48

Steven M. Dworkin, *The Unvarnished Doctrine: Locke, Liberalism, and the American Revolution* (1990).....18

**Rules**

Rule of Tennessee Department of Transportation Maintenance Division, Control of Outdoor Advertising, 1680-02-03-.06 .....10
